

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIM BOGNET, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID,
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ROBERT A. WIYGUL
Counsel of Record
MICHELE D. HANGLEY
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933
(215) 568-6200
rwiygul@hangle.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Veronica Degraffenreid*

March 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court rules that Pennsylvania’s statutory mail-in voting deadlines, as applied to the unique circumstances of the November 2020 general election, violate voting rights guaranteed by the Pennsylvania Constitution.	4
II. This Court denies RPP’s applications to stay and petitions for writ of certiorari.....	7
III. After this Court denies RPP’s application to stay the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Order, the present petitioners seek the same relief from a district court.....	8
IV. The Third Circuit affirms the district court’s denial of a preliminary injunction.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	13
I. Petitioners’ claims are moot.	13
II. This case is an unsuitable vehicle for resolving the questions presented.	17
A. Petitioners’ prejudicial delay in filing suit bars their claims.	18
B. The procedural posture of this case militates against certiorari review.....	21
III. The Third Circuit’s standing holdings do not warrant certiorari.	22
A. The holding regarding former candidate Bognet does not merit review.....	23
1. Regardless of standing, Bognet’s claims are precluded by the judgment in the RPP case.	23
2. Bognet lacks standing.	25

B. The holding regarding the voter petitioners does not merit review..... 28

IV. The petition does not present any substantial merits question..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	28
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	26
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	13
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	14
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of New Mexico v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	15
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, 2020 WL 5887393 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020).....	20
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	22
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	15, 34
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	35
<i>State ex rel. Ascani v. Stark County Board of Elections</i> , 700 N.E.2d 1234 (Ohio 1998)	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	28
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	13

<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	20
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	26, 27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	25
<i>Czaplicki v. The Hoegh Silvercloud</i> , 351 U.S. 525 (1956)	19
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	16
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	15, 32
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	21
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	16
<i>International Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	25
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	26
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	20
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	35
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	34

<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	23
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	34
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	15, 17
<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. George V. Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	6, 18
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , No. 133 MM 2020 (Pa.).....	6, 24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Republican National Committee v. Common Cause Rhode Island</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)	26
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	35
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	34
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	34
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	15

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	25, 26
<i>Stevenson v. Silverman</i> , 208 A.2d 786 (Pa. 1965).....	23
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	15
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008)	24
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	13
<i>Voters Organized for the Integrity of Elections v. Baltimore City Elections Bd.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Md. 2016)	19
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	20
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-799, 2021 WL 666431 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2021)	30, 32
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	22
Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
3 U.S.C. § 11.....	8
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	1, 14

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	4
Pa. Const. art II, § 1.....	35
25 P.S. § 3146.2c	4
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(3)	4
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(4)	4
25 P.S. § 3150.11.....	4
25 P.S. § 3150.12a(a)	4
25 P.S. § 3150.12b(a)(2)	4

Other Authorities

Certificate of Ascertainment of Presidential Electors, https://www.archives.gov/files/electoral-college/2020/ascertainment-pennsylvania.pdf (last visited Mar. 14, 2021)	8
Pennsylvania Department of State, https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/ (last visited Mar. 14, 2021).....	8
Pennsylvania Department of State, https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/General/OfficeResults?OfficeID=11&ElectionID=undefined&ElectionType=undefined&IsActive=undefined (last visited Mar. 14, 2021)	8
